



Schilthorn Cableway Ltd. - Parking Regulations from 1 January 2023

1. General

All types of vehicles are permitted to park in the Schilthorn Cableway carpark. Tour coaches must be parked in the designated sector.

An overnight parking ban applies to sleeper vans and motorhomes. Compliance is monitored by an external company (GS Security, Unterseen). Schilthorn Cableway Ltd. authorises the employees of the aforementioned company to check and evict overnight visitors from the car park. The monitoring company is also authorised to take other measures.

2. Fees for private vehicles

The Schilthorn Cableway Ltd. car park charges parking fees 24 hours a day, whereby the first hour is free. For longer stays, the scale of fees applies (appendix).

3. Fees for tour coaches

Special rates apply for tour coaches, please refer to the appendix.

4. Long-stay parkers

Visitors have the option of purchasing long-stay parking tickets such as debit tickets, monthly, season or annual tickets. For fees, please refer to the appendix.

Holders of a valid valley residents' card are entitled to residents' rates.

Holders of other forms of ID or tickets (season tickets etc.) and local residents without a valid valley residents' card are not entitled to purchase discounted parking tickets.

5. Renting garages and/or covered parking spaces

Schilthorn Cableway Ltd. rents out garages and covered parking spaces. These tenants will receive a separate rental agreement which supplements the parking regulations.

Interested parties may apply to the sales and distribution office (033 856 21 41).

6. Payment

With the exception of winter season and annual tickets and residents' rates, parking fees must be paid at the payment terminal. The aforementioned special tickets must be paid for at the Stechelberg ticket counter.

It is not possible to pay for parking fees or long-stay tickets by invoice.

7. Deposit for parking tickets





Laminated cards are issued against a deposit of CHF 20.00. The deposit will be refunded upon the return of a functioning and undamaged card.

In the event of loss or card breakage, a replacement card will be issued against a further deposit.

8. Additional parking ticket for long-stay tickets

Additional parking tickets will not be issued. Issued cards will be cancelled. One parking ticket must be purchased for each parked vehicle.

9. Schilthorn Cableway staff

Details on staff parking access and rights can be found in the staff regulations. Please contact the Head of Human Resources for further information.

10. Tradespeople

Tradespeople pay parking fees according to the parking regulations. Exceptions will only be made by prior arrangement with Schilthorn Cableway Ltd.

11. Lost parking tickets

A flat-rate fee of CHF 20.00 applies and must be paid at the Stechelberg ticket counter. In certain circumstances, the ticket counter staff may waive the flat-rate fee for lost parking tickets and apply the normal rates, in particular as a courtesy gesture to Schilthorn Cableway Ltd. customers.

12. Damage to barriers

The car park user responsible will be charged for the necessary repairs at cost. If the damage is reported at the ticket counter, a flat-rate handling fee of CHF 30.00 will be charged in addition to the repair costs. If the user who has caused the damage does not report it to the ticket counter, an attempt will be made to trace them based on the vehicle's registration number. In such cases, the cost of repairing the barrier and an additional flat-rate handling fee of CHF 200.00 will be charged. In both cases, the repair of the damage is the responsibility of Schilthorn Cableway Ltd. After repairs have been carried out, a billing request must be sent to the office handling the collection of payment.

13. Attempt to evade payment

We reserve the right to take legal action against any user of the Stechelberg car park who is found to be in any way attempting to evade payment of parking fees.

14. Liability

Schilthorn Cableway Ltd. excludes any and all liability.

15. Place of jurisdiction

In the event of dispute arising from these parking regulations, the place of jurisdiction is Thun.

Stechelberg, 22.12.2022 Schilthorn Cableway Ltd.